




Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary 

Re:	Meeting Minutes – September 8, 2025
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Bruce Partington to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Chair, Bruce Partington called the meeting to order at 11:32 a.m. 

Vice-Chairs of the CLC are Brett Henson, and Jason Quintero. Secretary is Robert Doan. 
Past chair, Sanjay Kurian held up a USF helmet in celebration of David (USF) slaying (former) Goliath (UF). 
The minutes from the August 11, 2025, meeting were circulated the day of the meeting and an updated / corrected version was circulated by the Secretary this morning.  Minutes are also posted to the CLC website.  The updated minutes were approved. 
For meeting months where there is a RPPTL meeting, the CLC will be moved to Friday afternoons.  There will continue to be a Zoom link for those meetings, but in person attendance is encouraged.  The preliminary dates are: December 5, (Four Seasons in Orlando) January 30 (Sunseeker Resort in Charlotte Harbor); May 29 (Ponte Vedra Inn & Club)
For the December meeting (12/4-12/7) at the Four Seasons, there will be a roundtable discussion as to what it means to be a “minimally qualified candidate for board certification in construction law,” with respect to board certification.  The Bar requested a statement to this effect from all certification areas, and the December meeting is where we will work on that statement. 
At the January 28-32 meeting, at the Sunseeker Resort, there will be a discussion on the development and construction of the Sunseeker Resort. 
May 27-29 at the Ponte Vedra Inn and Club, they are working on programming similar to the ABA’s recent  advanced “sticks and bricks,” program, but it is still in development.
The American College of Construction Lawyers invited anyone interested to join them for a seminar on “Changes in Federal Procurement,” and will include focus on tariffs and impacts to the industry. This event is Sept 16, and Bruce put the .pdf flyer in the chat. 
Bruce credited Brett Henson for putting together a new sub-committee which will be co-chaired by Richard Harrylal (richard.harrylal@hwhlaw.com)  and Samantha Encalada (samantha.encalada@daviesduke.com).  Sean Mickley (smickley@whitebirdlaw.com) will serve in an advisory co-chair role as well.  The intent is to have lifetime achievement winners to present practicums and to provide a discussion venue for how young construction attorneys can identify and address common challenges in the profession.   They hope to produce two articles per year on construction law issues. They also hope to have an in-person get together at CLI in March. An email will be sent to the listserv today introducing the new subcommittee and their plans.  
Bruce informed the CLC that the RPPTL Section has asked the CLC to present two section-wide CLE’s on construction.  The first will be on recent case law on how construction damages are calculated.   The second will be on the status of the Economic Loss Rule and the independent tort doctrine.  
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Tony Lehman (alehman@hlpwlaw.com ) is the Forum Liaison.  Carry Wright reported in Tony’s absence today.
The fall meeting took place last week, September 3-5 in Louisville, KY.  Over 500 people attended.  
Tony Lehman reported in previous meetings of the following:  
The regional meetings will take place Nov. 13-14, and will include an Orlando meeting (New York, Chicago, and Kanas City are the other locations).  Attendees will receive a copy of “Sticks and Bricks,” and is a great basic skills course for new attorneys and attorneys new to the practice area.  Day 1 will go over the “Sticks and Bricks,” content and Day 2 will come with the book, “Fundamentals of Construction Law.”
The mid-winter meeting will take place in Dana Point, CA, February 4-6, 2026.  "Changing Landscapes: The Evolution of ADR – New and Effective ADR Strategies"
The 50th Anniversary Annual meeting will be held in Chicago May 6-9, 2026. The topic will be:  "Lessons Learned from the Last 50 Years on Project Execution & Claims Management".
A new publication on “False Claims in Construction,” is available and focuses on use of the False Claims Act.  
If you’d like to learn more about getting involved in the Forum generally, including sponsorship opportunities, feel free to reach out to Tony or Sanjay.  If you are interested in being published in one of the periodicals, he can assist. 
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Reese Henderson and Bryan Rendzio are the co-chairs.  Anyone who is interested in participating in the committee, please contact reese.henderson@gray-robinson.com or brendzio@milesadr.com.  Reese Henderson provided an update on a couple cases from this year including a case out of the southern district.  In McEachern v. ERJ Ins. Group, 2025 WL 355013 (11th Cir. 1/31/2025), there was a question whether a payment by a respondent prior to entry of a judicial confirmation of award moots the need for confirmation.  The judge did find it was mooted and dismissed the petition for confirmation.  The decision noted it would be different if there were equitable relief.   Another case, Ellis, Rojas, et al. v. UMR, Inc., 2025 WL 742761 (S.D. Fla. 3/9/2025), addressed vacation of an award based on the selection methodology of the arbitration panel.  The district court and 11th circuit vacated the award.  
C. Certification Exam:  Dara Lindquist (dlindquist@carltonfields.com ) is the new chair and Brett Henson (bhenson@carltonfields.com) is Vice-Chair. No report this month. 
D. Certification Review Course:   Scott Pence (spence@carltonfields.com ) is the chiar, and Jason Quintero (jquintero@carltonfields.com) and Ryan Sullivan (ryan.sullivan@hwhlaw.com) are the co-vice -chairs.  No report this month. 
E. Construction Law Institute:  Trevor Arnold (trevor.arnold@gray-robinson.com ) is the current Chair.  Haley Maple (hmaple@ksmlawyers.com) and Nikki Bhavsar (nikki.bhavsar@udx.com)  are co-vice chairs.  Email Trevor, Haley or Nikii with any topic suggestions.  Right now it can just be the names of presenters and topic, materials are not due until much later.  Nikki reported the dates are March 5-7, 2026 at the JW Marriott/Ritz Grand Lakes in Orlando. No report this month. 
F. Construction Litigation:  Jason Lambert (jason.lambert@hwhlaw.com )  and Michael Feinberg (Michael.feinberg@ansbacherlaw.net  are the co-chairs. The Litigation Subcommittee continues to conduct monthly telephonic meetings on the first Thursday every month at 11 AM.   Email either one of them if you’d like to be on the email list. No report this month.  
G. Construction Regulation:     Chris Cobb (CCobb@cobbgonzalez.com) and James Gonzalez (jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com) are co-chairs.  No report this month.  
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) and Alex Leon (aleaon@haberlaw.com ) are co-chairs.  No report this month. 
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report from the subcommittee that notes which cases related to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  
I.  Contractor’s University: Chair, David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com) and   James Barlow are co-chairs (jbarlow@careyomalley.com ).  David reported that they are still stuck with the Florida Bar program administrator.  Jeremy Citron is apparently the person that can help move the process forward at the Bar and Lee and Cary volunteered to help move the issue forward.   During the meeting, Jeremy replied to Lee and indicated he will move the matter forward. 
J. Legislative Subcommittee:  Nick Elder (nelder@cobbgonzalez.com ) and Ryan Sullivan (ryan.sullivan@hwhlaw.com)  are Co-Chairs.  There will be discussions monitored on possible property tax reduction legislation.   
K. Membership Subcommittee:  David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com)  and Mark Smith re co-chairs (msmith@careyomalley.com )  David last reported there are currently 569 members.  If you are aware of anyone that would like to become a member of the committee, let David or an officer of CLC know.  You must be a member of RPPTL to join. The subcommittee is trying to reconcile the RPPTL v. subcommittee roster v. the listserv roster. Please remember to update the CLC and listserv if your e-mail address changes.  It will not automatically update when you change your address with the Bar. 
L. Newsletter:   Peter Kapsales (pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com) and Hilary Morgan (hmorgan@shermanhoward.com ) are co-chairs of this committee.  They are always looking for new articles.  Articles should be at least 750-1000 words and have far less formal requirements than Action Line or the Bar Journal. Send submissions of ideas to Peter or Hilary if you are interested in submitting.  Also, subcommittees should submit 25-50 words on activities of the subcommittees.   Bruce said they are targeting new releases in September and May. 
M. Pro Bono Subcommittee:  Pamela Holcombe (pamela@anastasialaw.net) and Hardy Roberts (hroberts@careyomalley.com )   co-chairs.   Anyone interested in joining the subcommittee or in receiving referrals for pro bono assignments should contact Hardy or Pam for more information.  Volunteering attorneys work in conjunction with legal aid counsel on cases.   Pam reported that they are working with an organization that helps small businesses and individuals and will connect Brett with them.   
N. Publications: Andrew Foti (afoti@stearnsweaver.com) and Mike Rothfeldt (mrothfeldt@carltonfields.com ) are co-chairs.   Articles for Action Line should be 1000-3000 words.  Florida Bar Journal feature articles should be 7000 words or less and columns should be 4500 or less.   If you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others, please email Mike or vice-chair Andrew Foti for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  Brett and Bruce reported there are two more articles in the pipeline for Action Line but we need more to follow.   
O. Government Contracts:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) and Belinda Bacon (bbacon@sfwmd.gov ) are the co-chairs. They meet the last Wednesday of the month at noon by Zoom.  The most recent meeting focused on the effect of recent tariffs and ICE raids.  In FL, close to 50% of construction workers are foreign. On May 29, there was a large ICE raid in Tallahassee.  Many crews, even legal, walked off jobs either out of protest or fear of mistaken identity.  In AL, walk offs resulted in 3 weeks of delay and millions of dollars of resulting costs. Many trades are reporting paying  twice what they  were paying a year ago to keep people on the job.   The subcommittee recommends reviewing compliance protocols and I-9 documentation as well as strict E-Verify protocols even if the project does not require it. Also recommend updating labor shortage clauses, escalation clauses, etc.  
P. Website:  Jack Taylor (jack.taylor@forthepeople.com )   and Klarika Caplano (Klarika@KlarikaJCaplano.com)  are the co-chairs. Jack reported that things are up to date. Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  Please advise of subcommittee meeting dates if you are the chair. 
Q. In-House Counsel: David Ehrlich and (dehrlich@coastalconstruction.com ) and Joe Darr (jdarr@brasfieldgorrie.com )  are the chairs. The event meets on the last Tuesday of every other month.  They last reported they are up to 45 members.  If anyone knows any in-house that might be interested in joining, let David or Joe know by email.  David reported that they had a good meeting last month with some AAA representatives who spoke about drafting ADR clauses and using the AAA drafting tool as a resource.  They have an upcoming meeting on cost saving strategies.  They are now at 52 members.
R. CLE: Sean Sullivan (ssullivan@beckerlawyers.com ) is chair along with Jill Dutmers (jdutmers@shutts.com ) as the vice-chair.  Sean reported they are still waiting on last month’s approval but hopes to have them soon. The previously approved CLE numbers are on the website.  If you are presenting, please submit the information to Jill or Sean as soon as possible in advance so that the CLE number is available right away.  Sean reported they are open to any topics or offers to present.  
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:     
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation:
Today’s CLE was presented by Matthew Fadden, P.A., of Walter P. Moore, who presented on his direct involvement in “The Champlain Towers South Collapse Investigation.” 
  The presentation started at 12:06 p.m. and ended at 1:07 p.m.
5. Closing: 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:08 p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk132021515][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, September 8, 2025, beginning at 11:30 a.m., via Zoom.  The Zoom link and dial in information will be distributed by email from Bruce Partington to the construction official business listserv prior to the meeting, but unless there is an unexpected change, should be: 
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87222588796?pwd=yGmwVSJ8UAcqNFjORKNNlAcil0Lq24.1 

Meeting ID: 872 2258 8796
Passcode: 917036
The attendance list as of 12:55 pm was:
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